
Date Published:30 April 2018     

Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 9 May 2018 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES 

To note any apologies for absence.

Laura Powick

2  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 
2018.

Laura Powick

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Committee are invited to declare any pecuniary or 
personal interests relating to specific matters on the agenda.

Please see note (a) at the end of the agenda

Laura Powick

4  AIR POLLUTION AND ITS IMPACT ON PUBLIC HEALTH TASK 
GROUP (Pages 9 - 74)

To receive a report on the task group’s recommendations.

Cllr Jeremy 
Hilton

5  PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY (Pages 75 - 78)

At Full Council on 14 February 2018, an amendment to the 2018-19 
budget was proposed to allocate £50,000 revenue recurring to 
Public Rights of Way to fund an additional member of staff. 

The amendment was not supported, however it was agreed that the 

Cllr Nigel Moor



    

Cabinet Member for Fire, Planning and Infrastructure  would 
investigate the issues, including timescale and officer capacity, and 
report back to the Environment and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee on 9 May 2018.

The Committee to receive a report from the Cabinet Member. 

6  CHIEF FIRE OFFICER REPORT (Pages 79 - 80)

The Committee to note a report from the Chief Fire Officer, detailing 
information on the portfolio of services provided by the 
Gloucestershire Fire and Rescue Service on behalf of 
Gloucestershire County Council.

Stewart Edgar

7  COMMISSIONING DIRECTORS REPORT (Pages 81 - 102)

Nigel Riglar, Commissioning Director: Communities and 
Infrastructure to update the Committee on current issues. 

Nigel Riglar

8  WORK PLAN (Pages 103 - 104)

To review the committee work plan and suggest items for 
consideration at future meetings. (Work plan attached). 

Cllr Robert Bird

9  FUTURE MEETINGS 

11 July 2018
19 September 2018
7 November 2018

Laura Powick

Membership –  Cllr Robert Bird (Chairman), Cllr Dr John Cordwell, Cllr Kevin Cromwell, 
Cllr Jeremy Hilton, Cllr Patrick Molyneux, Cllr Sajid Patel, Cllr Keith Rippington, Cllr Stephen Hirst 
and Cllr Rachel Smith 

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification about 
whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer, 
Jane Burns 01452 328472 /fax: 425149/ e-mail: Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk) 
prior to the start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect minutes or 
reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact: Laura Powick, Democratic Services Adviser 
:01452 324205/fax: 425850/e-mail: laura.powick@gloucestershire.gov.uk

(c)

(d) 

GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS
1 Members are required to sign the attendance list.
2 Please note that substitution arrangements are in place for Scrutiny (see page 81 of 

the Constitution).

Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is 
permitted subject to the Local Government Access to Information provisions.  Please 

mailto:Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:laura.powick@gloucestershire.gov.uk


    

contact Democratic Services (Tel 01452 324202) to make the necessary arrangements 
ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of the public and do not wish to be 
photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services Officer on duty at the 
meeting.

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to 
Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  Please remain there and await further instructions.



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting of the Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
held on Wednesday 7 March 2018 commencing at 10.00 am at the Cabinet Suite - 
Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Cllr Robert Bird (Chair)
Cllr Dr John Cordwell
Cllr Kevin Cromwell
Cllr Sajid Patel

Cllr Keith Rippington
Cllr Stephen Hirst
Cllr Rachel Smith

Substitutes: Cllr Paul Hodgkinson

Apologies: Cllr Jeremy Hilton and Cllr Patrick Molyneux

54. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Jeremy Hilton and Patrick Molyneux. 

Cllr Paul Hodgkinson substituted at the meeting for Cllr Hilton. 

55. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2018 were approved and signed by 
the Chair. 

56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made. 

57. MOTION 787: PAVEMENTS 

Cllr Vernon Smith, Cabinet Member for Highways and Flood, presented a report on 
measures to improve the inspection and fixing of pavements to the Committee.

The Committee noted that, on 7 December 2016, full Council considered Motion 
787: Pavements, and resolved that the Cabinet Member report back to the 
Highways Advisory Group on measures to improve the inspection and fixing of 
pavements, before reporting back to Environment and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee with a positive action plan. However, as the Highways Advisory Group 
was disbanded, the report was being received directly by the Committee. 

The Committee was informed that the level of investment for footways throughout 
the County was anticipated to be £800k for the 2018-19 financial year, and, in 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

addition to capital funding, there was also investment on the footway network from 
the revenue budget, contributions by members from their Highways Local 
allocation, and lengthsmen activities. 

The Committee was advised that the 3600km of footways within the County were 
inspected according to a scheduled programme, in addition to reactive inspections 
following report
[...]
sed by the task group. 
Clarification was also sought on the list of S106 contributions and CIL money which 
was available along the A429 corridor. 

Cllr Moor thanked the Committee for supporting the work of the A429 Task Group.

60. CHIEF FIRE OFFICER REPORT 

Stewart Edgar, Chief Fire Officer, presented the report to the Committee, which 
detailed information on the portfolio of services provided by Gloucestershire Fire 
and Rescue Service (GFRS).

In particular, members noted that GFRS had submitted its response to the 
consultation on the new Fire and Rescue National Framework for England; that 
preparations for the HMICFRS inspection, which was likely to take place in spring 
2019, were progressing well; and that, following a comprehensive review, GFRS 
had developed a revised set of key and local performance indicators. 

Attention was also drawn to the interim report for the Independent Review of 
Building Regulations and Fire Safety, which was appended to the report. 

In response to a query, it was explained that the inaugural meeting of the Blue Light 
Collaboration Board had taken place and that potential sites for joint blue light 
bases were to be considered in May 2018. 

61. COMMISSIONING DIRECTORS REPORT 

Philip Williams, Lead Commissioner: Community Infrastructure, updated the 
Committee on current issues on behalf of the Commissioning Director: 
Communities and Infrastructure. In particular, members noted that:

a) The Structural Maintenance contract had been awarded to Tarmac, and that 
a decision on the Term Maintenance Contract was due in September 2018;

b) The number of gritting runs as part of the highway maintenance winter 
operations was in the high 70s already for this year due to recent snow 
events;

c) The tender for a replacement Park and Ride service at Arle Court in 
Cheltenham had been suspended to consider commercial interest from bus 
operators;

Page 4



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

d) The last phase of the library Growth Hubs would be rolled out by 31 March 
2018, an Innovation Lab was being set up at Coleford Library, and there had 
been a lot of interest nationally in the Gloucestershire model; and that 

e) A recruitment process was underway within the Highways Development 
Management Team to recruit to vacant and new positions.

Members were also invited to attend the Bike Hire Members Seminar which was 
taking place on Tuesday 13 March 2018.

Members asked questions, in particular, on changes following the road safety 
review; gritting supplies; the relationship between parking and cycling routes; the 
Highways Contract; the shared space on Southgate Street, Gloucester; and 
highways maintenance within member divisions. 

In response to a query, it was clarified that a report from the Cabinet Member on 
issues relating to Public Rights of Way, including timescale and officer capacity, 
which was referred to the Committee by full Council on 14 February 2018, would be 
received at the Committee meeting on 9 May 2018.

The Committee noted the report.

62. WORK PLAN 

At its meeting on 9 May 2018, the Committee would receive a report on the 
recommendations of the Air Pollution and its Impact on Public Health Task Group. 
The Committee would also receive a report from the Cabinet Member on issues 
relating to Public Rights of Way, including timescale and officer capacity, which was 
referred to the Committee by full Council on 14 February 2018 following a proposed 
amendment to the budget.

It was proposed that items on electric vehicle infrastructure and libraries be 
considered at the July meeting, that an item on national park status for the 
Cotswolds be considered at the September meeting, and an item on Fastershire 
Broadband be considered at the November meeting.

63. FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Committee noted the meeting dates for the remainder of 2018.

CHAIRPERSON

Meeting concluded at 1.00 pm

Page 5



This page is intentio
[...]
mpact on Public Health Scrutiny Task Group

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 On 12 July 2017, the Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
received a report on the Air Quality Schools Pilot Project. Following a 
discussion, the Committee agreed that a task group should be established 
to consider further issues relating to air pollution. The minutes for the 
meeting can be accessed at: 
http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=673&MId
=8403&Ver=4 

1.2 Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee agreed to the 
establishment of a scrutiny task group on air pollution and its impact on 
public health. The ambitions of the task group were to:

- Understand the effects of air pollution on public health and which 
communities within the County are particularly affected;

- Consider actions Gloucestershire County Council and partners could 
take to reduce air pollution and its effects on public health, taking into 
account national legislation on air pollution and the evidence base for 
effective interventions;

- Consider how to improve collaborative working with partners and how 
to channel existing funds and secure national funding to effectively 
reduce the harmful impacts of air pollution within the County;

- Understand how to effectively engage and enable the public to reduce 
air pollution and the impact on their health;

- Complete a Health and Systems Impact Assessment on Air Quality and 
Health in Gloucestershire; and 

- To identify Council policy areas which could contribute to air quality 
improvements, e.g. new housing development, transport, parking and 
energy.

1.3 Membership of the Task Group

Councillors Carole Allaway Martin, Matt Babbage, Rob Bird, Iain Dobie, 
Terry Hale, Jeremy Hilton (Chair), Keith Rippington and Rachel Smith.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=673&MId=8403&Ver=4
http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=673&MId=8403&Ver=4


2

1.4 Who did t
[...]
cularly important that 
this is addressed in the approach to monitoring. 

4.3 The collection of data through increased air quality monitoring will 
contribute to a better understanding of air quality issues within the County, 
including the identification of areas particularly affected by air pollution. The 
data can be used to develop effective strategies to address poor air quality 
and to measure the success of these strategies. The data can also be 
shared with the public to inform behaviour choices and action to address air 
pollution by communities and individuals. 

4.4 The task group welcomes the recent investment by the Council into 
additional mesh pod air quality monitoring equipment, which can be used to 
measure gases and particulates, including PM2.5, across three areas in 
Gloucestershire. However, the task group believes that, given the 
considerable risk posed to public health by air pollution, and in particular 
PM, further work needs to be carried out to improve monitoring across the 
County.

Recommendation 1: The task group recommends that a 
Gloucestershire Air Quality Monitoring Group, comprising of relevant 
officers from the district and county councils, be established by the 
end of September 2018 to:

- Evaluate how to improve air quality monitoring across 
Gloucestershire;

- Focus air quality monitoring on PM;

Page 14



7

- Review the deployment of air quality monitoring equipment across 
Gloucestershire to improve understanding of air pollution levels;

- Analyse the data collected across the County to develop 
objectives to address air pollution levels;

- Monitor the impact of interventions to improve air quality across 
the County; and to

- Consider how air quality monitoring information can be shared 
with the public.

Leadership and Collaboration 

4.5 The task group recognises that partnership working across both public and 
private sector organisations is crucial to drive forward strategies to improve 
air quality and to reduce the impact of air pollution on public health in 
Gloucestershire. Leadership to develop this collaboration is vital.

4.6 There are already good examples of collaborative working across 
Gloucestershire, such as the development of the Joint Core Strategy 
between Gloucester City Council, Cheltenham Borough Council, and 
Tewkesbury Borough Council. The multi-stakeholder workshop also 
highlights the enthusiasm across organisations to work collaboratively 
towards improving air quality and reducing the impact on public health 
within the County. Nevertheless, the task group feels that there is still too 
much ‘silo working’, with organisations and departments working 
independently to address the issues. 

4.7 The group believes that there needs to be a partnership approach across 
organisations to address air quality in the County, which includes the 
development of a wider, unifying air quality strategy. The County Council 
should have a leading role in facilitating this partnership approach.

Recommendation 2: The task group recommends that a 
Gloucestershire Air Quality and Health Partnership, comprising of 
representatives from both public and private sector organisations, 
including the relevant Gloucestershire County Council Cabinet 
Member, be established by December 2018 to drive the development 
and delivery of the agenda for air quality and health in 
Gloucestershire. 

Recommendation 3: The task group recommends that the terms of 
reference and membership for the Gloucestershire Air Quality and 
Health Partnership be presented for consideration at a meeting of the 
Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee.

Page 15



8

Recommendation 4: The task group recommends that the 
Gloucestershire Air Quality and Health Partnership develop a strategy 
to address air quality and health within Gloucestershire by June 2019. 

Recommendation 5: The task group recommends that the 
Gloucestershire Air Quality and Health Partnership report into the 
Gloucesters
[...]
commendations as to 
how air quality monitoring information can 
be shared with the general public in 
Gloucestershire so they can engage and 
respond to it in a timely way. 

Public sector fleet/contractor fleets 

Public sector vehicle fleets are a key 
opportunity to ‘lead’ by example in terms of 
switching from diesel to cleaner fleet 
vehicles. There are also a substantial number 
of contracts from public sector bodies locally 
(County Council, Districts, and NHS) which 
include transport and delivery services, 
many of which may not be using the cleanest 
options for fleet.   

Public sector bodies should review their 
current in-house vehicle fleets and develop 
fleet replacement plans to make these 
cleaner. A group of public sector bodies 
should also review contracting arrangements 
with providers to understand how these can 
be used as a tool to reduce emissions from 
external contractors’ fleets.  

 

 

 

Page 74



Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee 

Report Title: DEFINITIVE MAP MODIFICATION ORDERS

Measures to address the backlog of applications for 
Modification Orders to the Definitive Map.

Meeting Date: 9th May 2018

Chairman: Councillor Rob Bird

Presenting Officer: Liz Kirkham

Purpose of Report: To outline the current resource allocated to the backlog, and 
identify what improvement measures might be required to meet 
future statutory deadlines and timescales.

Planned Dates

Background 
documents:

Rights of Way Improvements Plan

Appendices n/a

Recommendations To support the recommendations as set out in section 5 of the 
report.

Page 75

Agenda Item 5



1. Background

1.1 At Full Council on 14 February 2018, an amendment to the 2018-19 budget 
was proposed to allocate £50,000 revenue recurring to fund an additional 
member of staff to help to deal with the backlog  of applications for rights of 
way modification orders. 

1.2 The amendment was not supported, however the Cabinet Member for Fire, 
Planning and Infrastructure agreed to investigate the issues, including 
timescales and officer capacity, and report back to the Environment and 
Communities Scrutiny Committee on 9 May 2018.

2 Definitive Map Modification Orders 

2.1 The Definitive Map is the legal record of all known public rights of way in the 
county.  An accompanying document, the Definitive Statement, records the 
particulars of each path. Further details are given in Appendix A.

2.2 The Definitive Map is a living document that is subject to change as routes are 
added, deleted or changed in status or position.  Paths may be diverted or 
extinguished by a Public Path Order, where change is made in either the 
landowner’s or the public’s interest.  Paths may be added, deleted or their 
status changed by a Definitive Map Modification Order (DMMO).

2.3 It is possible to apply for a Modification Order to change the Definitive Map 
and Statement of public rights of way.  Such an application has to be made on 
the basis of evidence that the map should be amended.  Public rights may 
exist over a route not shown on the map or higher rights may exist over a 
route which is already shown.  On the other hand, rights may be shown which 
have been recorded in error.

2.4 It is a statutory duty (rather than a power) under Section 53 of the Wildlife & 
Countryside Act 1953 for Councils to investigate such claims. We cannot 
charge for this service.

3 2026 Deadline and Deregulation Act 2015

3.1 The Countryside and Rights of Way (CROW) Act 2000 provides for a cut-off 
date of 1st January 2026 for recording certain rights of way. This deadline 
applies to applications which are based solely on historic documentary 
evidence (rather than those with recorded and ongoing use)

3.2 The Deregulation Act 2015 includes measures which will allow us to deal with 
particular applications in a more streamlined manner; however, it does also 
increase the burden for Councils in respect of timescales and noticing/ 
consultations.  The sections of
[...]

with the commencement of the relevant legislation, would be sufficient to 
reduce the backlog by the 2026 deadline. However there is a risk that some 
applications may not be determined within the stipulated 12 month 
determination deadline. The current resource would also not be sufficient to 
process any increase in applications leading up to the deadline. Given the 
other immediate priorities of the council, uncertainty about the timing of the 
enactment of provisions within the Deregulation Act and uncertainty about the 
timing and scale of future DMMO applications, it is important that resources 
are provided at the right time, not too late but also not too early.

5.2 It is recommended that the numbers of applications continue to be monitored; 
that the existing team continues to explore ways of moving applications 
through the process in a timely manner; and that the Director investigates 
potential funding for a fixed term outreach post to liaise with and proactively 
manage demand from affected organisations and identify options and 
resources required for managing applications ‘post-determination’ (including 
costs of Public Inquiries).

5.3 Progress will be reported at future committee meetings through the Director’s 
update report.

Page 78



1

Title Chief Fire Officer Report
Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee

Chief Fire Officer 
suite of Services

Fire and Rescue Service, Trading Standards, 
Registration Service, Coroner Service and Civil Protection Team. 

Date of meeting 9 May 2018

Purpose of Report To provide a strategic update on issues and key areas of service 
provision.    

1. Fire and Rescue Service
1.1 Performance Monitoring Report
GFRS has now completed the new Performance Hub on the Service’s intranet following the 
recently revised KPI’s and LPI’s. This hub will enable teams to enter data and increase 
responsibility and accountability for team and Service performance. It will also ensure that 
any data used is consistent a
[...]
outlining Asset Management 

activities around Highways Maintenance.  The latest version covering 
2016/17 is now available on the County Council’s website and can be 
viewed here.

o The Transport Asset Management Plan is available on the website in a 
chapter by chapter format to allow for a gradual updating of the Plan.  It 
can be viewed here.

 Parking (no change)
o Cheltenham West – Feedback from the implementation of the West End 

and Lansdown zones has been largely positive. In the Railway zone 
officers are monitoring parking and exploring options to manage parking 
displacement.

o Publicly accessible ParkMap system to go live shortly, significantly 
improving public self- service through online access to parking information.

Page 82

http://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/extra/tros
http://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/media/2153/highways-annual-asset-management-report-2017-r1.pdf
http://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/transport/transport-asset-management-plan-tamp/


 Road Safety (update)
o A guide explaining the changes in Road Safety and where to go for support 

and information has been published in Members Matters.  Work is 
underway to recruit to a ThinkTravel post to support active travel, the 
Council’s Travel Plan and to oversee school travel plans.

 Air Quality (update)
o The Air Quality and Health Task Group has concluded its review of 

evidence from the workshop and other studies.  A report with its findings 
and recommendations is being considered at the May meeting of 
Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee.

o In response to a High Court ruling in February 2018, DEFRA has issued a 
direction to 33 towns and cities in England where air quality levels do not 
meet EU legal limits for Nitrogen Dioxide.  It has given them until 31st July 
2018 to respond with proposals to comply with these limits within the 
shortest possible timescale.  Cheltenham is the only Gloucestershire 
authority directly affected.  Officers from the County and Borough Co

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting of the Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
held on Wednesday 9 May 2018 commencing at 10.00 am at the Cabinet Suite - Shire 
Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Cllr Robert Bird (Chair)
Cllr Dr John Cordwell
Cllr Kevin Cromwell
Cllr Jeremy Hilton

Cllr Patrick Molyneux
Cllr Sajid Patel
Cllr Stephen Hirst
Cllr Rachel Smith

Substitutes:

Apologies: Cllr Keith Rippington

64. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllr Keith Rippington.

There were no substitutions at the meeting. 

65. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2018 were agreed and signed by the 
Chair.

66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made. 

67. AIR POLLUTION AND ITS IMPACT ON PUBLIC HEALTH TASK GROUP 

Cllr Jeremy Hilton, Chair of the Air Pollution and its Impact on Public Health Task 
Group, presented the report and recommendations of the task group to the 
Committee. 

On 12 July 2017, the Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee received a 
report on the Air Quality Schools Pilot Project. Following a discussion, the 
Committee agreed that a task group should be established to consider further 
issues relating to air pollution. The task group met four times between November 
2017 and April 2018, which included hosting a multi-stakeholder workshop on air 
quality in Gloucestershire, to carry out its research and consider its 
recommendations. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

Cllr Hilton explained that the report, which set out 12 high-level recommendations, 
was a starting point to address the issue of air pollution and its impact on public 
health in Gloucestershire. In particular, the task group identified the need for better 
air quality monitoring, as evidence for air pollution levels within the County is 
currently based heavily on modelled data. The task group therefore recommended 
that a Gloucestershire Air Quality Monitoring Group, comprising of relevant officers 
from the district and county councils be established by the end of September 2018.

The task group also recognised the need for increased partnership working across 
both private and public sector organisations to drive forward strategies to improve 
air quality and to reduce the impact of air pollution on public health in 
Gloucestershire. Cllr Hilton highlighted the enthusiasm across organisations to 
address air quality in the County, which was evidenced at the multi-stakeholder 
workshop. The task group therefore recommended that a Gloucestershire Air 
Quality and Health Partnership, comprising of representatives from both public and 
private sector organisations, including the relevant Gloucestershire County Council 
Cabinet Member, be established by December 2018 to drive the development and 
delivery of the agenda for air quality and health in Gloucestershire. 

Several members thanked the task group members and officers for the work that 
had been undertaken, and welcomed the report and its recommendations. 

One member asked for clarification on the sources of air pollution for 
Gloucestershire and on partnership working with neighbouring local authorities on 
air quality. 

Cllr Rachel Smith expressed the view that the recommendations were not ambitious 
enough, and proposed several amendments. There was a particular discussion 
regarding the proposed amendment of Recommendation 9 of the report. Cllr Rachel 
Smith expressed the view that the original recommendation was too vague and 
should be more specific. Cllr Hilton explained that the recommendation was high-
level, and that it would be up to officers to consider how to technically implement 
the recommendations. 

The Committee discussed the proposals; however, on being put to the vote, the 
majority of members (7) voted against amending the report recommendations, and 
in favour of the report being presented to Cabinet for its consideration at its meeting 
on 6 June 2018. Cllr Rachel Smith voted against the report being presented to 
Cabinet. 

68. PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY 

At full Council on 14 February 2018, an amendment to the 2018-19 budget was 
proposed to allocate £50,000 revenue recurring to Public Rights of Way to fund an 
additional member of staff. The amendment was not supported; however, it was 
agreed that the Cabinet Member for Fire, Planning and Infrastructure would 
investigate the issues, including timescale and officer capacity, and report back to 
the Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee on 9 May 2018.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

Cllr Nigel Moor, Cabinet Member for Fire, Planning and Infrastructure, presented 
the report on measures to address the backlog of applications for Modification 
Orders to the Definitive Map.

The Committee was informed that the current resource allocated to the Definitive 
Map Modification Order (DMMO) team was currently adequate, and with the 
commencement of the relevant legislation, would be sufficient to reduce the backlog 
by the 2026 deadline. However, there was a risk that some applications may not be 
determined within the stipulated 12 month determination deadline, and that the 
current resource would also not be sufficient should there be an increase in 
applications leading up to the 2026 deadline.

It was therefore recommended that the numbers of applications continue to be 
monitored, that the existing team continue to explore ways of moving applications 
through the process in a timely manner, and that the Commissioning Director: 
Communities and Infrastructure investigates potential funding for a fixed-term 
outreach post to liaise with and proactively manage demand from affected 
organisations. 

Several members raised concerns over the number of outstanding applications. It 
was noted that the sections of the Deregulation Act 2015, which would allow 
officers to deal with particular applications in a more streamlined manner had not 
yet been commenced.

The Committee considered the report in detail. Following the discussion, the 
Commissioning Director committed to consider recruiting to an outreach post as 
soon as possible within the next 6 months, and for a report from the post holder to 
be received by the Committee 6 months from the commencement of their role. 

It was also agreed that the Cabinet Member would write to the Local Government 
Association to determine whether any work was underway to lobby the Government 
on the production of guidance for the Deregulation Act 2015, and that the Cabinet 
Member would update the Committee on progress with the processing of DMMOs 
in 6 months’ time. Additionally, regular updates would be included in the 
Commissioning Director’s report. 

69. CHIEF FIRE OFFICER REPORT 

Stewart Edgar, Chief Fire Officer, presented the report to the Committee, which 
detailed information on the portfolio of services provided by Gloucestershire Fire 
and Rescue Service (GFRS). 

In particular, the Committee was informed that the GFRS People and 
Organisational Development Strategy 2018-2023 was launched on 1 April 2018, 
that GFRS had developed its Capital Procurement Plan up to 2023, and that the 
GFRS Service Liaison Lead had now been appointed. Additionally, Registration 
Services had merged with Libraries, and Jane Everiss had taken on the new role of 
Head of Libraries and Registration.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

Members noted that an update on the revised Fire and Rescue National 
Framework, which would be coming into force on 1 June 2018, would be provided 
to the Committee in due course.

Members were also informed about a fire at a Grade 1 listed building in Gloucester 
City Centre on 7 May 2018. One member requested to see the incident report for 
the fire. It was also clarified that details of this incident would be included on a data 
system for fire fighters to access in the future. 

In response to a question, it was explained that GFRS was engaging with Suffolk 
Fire and Rescue Service to share best practice in preparation for the HMICFRS 
inspection. 

In response to a further question, it was clarified that energy efficient and low 
sulphur green diesel fire engines would be considered in the procurement of new 
fire engines. 

70. COMMISSIONING DIRECTORS REPORT 

Nigel Riglar, Commissioning Director: Communities and Infrastructure, updated the 
Committee on current issues. In particular, members noted that:

a) Feedback on the low emission and electric vehicle car pool scheme for staff 
members had been positive. Regular updates on the scheme would be 
included in the Commissioning Director’s Report;

b) In response to a High Court ruling in February 2018, DEFRA had issued a 
direction to 33 towns and cities in England where air quality levels did not 
meet EU legal limits for Nitrogen Dioxide, which included Cheltenham. 
DEFRA had given these towns and cities until 31st July 2018 to respond with 
proposals to comply with these limits. Officers from Cheltenham Borough 
Council and the County Council were liaising with each other on a response;

c) In an update on the Cheltenham Transport Plan, the trial closure of Boots 
Corner under an Experimental Traffic Regulation Order would be delayed to 
commence at the end of June 2018;

d) In an update on the Highways England Forward Fund, the County Council’s 
Expression of Interest for an M5 Junction 10 upgrade had been successful, 
and that the County Council had been invited to enter the ‘co-development’ 
phase, working with Government to develop a business case for M5 Junction 
10; and that

e) A report on waste transfer services procurement had been considered and 
approved at the Cabinet meeting in April 2018, which would impact on 
Cheltenham and Tewkesbury Borough Councils. Officers at the district and 
county councils were holding conversations on the best way forward. 

Members asked questions, in particular, on the road safety review, funding for the 
development of M5 Junction 9, waste and transfer station licences, Great Western 
Railway services, highway maintenance following the severe winter, Hempstead 
Household Recycling Centre, and the residual waste project. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

It was requested that the County Council’s response to the Government’s 
consultation on changes to the National Planning Policy Framework be circulated to 
Committee members. 

The Committee noted the report.

71. WORK PLAN 

At its meeting on 11 July 2018, the Committee would receive a report on libraries, 
particularly on how libraries had developed, the range of services provided by 
libraries, and community hub relationships. The Committee would also receive a 
report on electric vehicle infrastructure.

It was proposed that, at the September meeting, dual hatted Gloucestershire 
Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee (GEGSC) and Environment and 
Communities Scrutiny Committee members would provide an update on GEGSC’s 
consideration of an item on national park status for the Cotswolds. A report on the 
performance of Trading Standards would also be received. 

72. FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Committee noted the meeting dates for the remainder of 2018. 

CHAIRPERSON

Meeting concluded at 12.45 pm


